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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE = * BEFORE THE
W/S of Turtle Rock Court, 75 ft. S

centerline of Skywood Court ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
9th Election District |
3rd Councilmanic District ¥ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY |
(2 Turtle Rock Court) |

* CASE NO. 04-251-A
Christine & Giovanni Pierorazio

Petitioners i
% % % k% % %k % & &k m ok ok %k Rk

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissionet as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Christine and
Giovanni Pierorazio. The variance request is for property located at 2 Turtle Rock Court in
Baltimore County, The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with a rear yard setback of 8 ft. in lieu of
the required 40 ft. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on ;

Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, thete is no eﬁidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
~welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict

compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioners.



ARDER RECEWED FOR FILING

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this ﬂ day of December, 2003, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.B of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with a rear yard setback
of 8 ft. in lieu of the required 40 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, hov;fever, to the

|
|
following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted hetrein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building petmit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

JOHN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj



Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County, .

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive '
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Decemberﬁ,, 2003

Mzt. & Mrs. Giovanni Pierorazio
2 Turtle Rock Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 04-251-A
Property: 2 Turtle Rock Court

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Pierorazio:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the décision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits & Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing -
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
% \) W
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure
o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Comlty

for the property located at :& a E g "W ﬁg @%k ﬁ @ft

- which is presentlyzoned __ D [ . Sl

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Manaﬂament. The undersi neci, Iégai

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Countfy and which is described in the descrip
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) {poa.. 3.6 P <2R. -

To parmit cn odelifion with o rear chof sethback Uﬁ &
e U c:JO e V&iurr;ecé” Afo': |

on and piat attached hereto and

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. -

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
ragulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm; under the penalties of
perjury, that [/we are the legal owner(s} of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal Owner(s):
A Glo V AR/ f&,_ag&
h 4 24 €2
Name - Type or Print Name - T D8 of Print .
poe : % - 4
Signature fturk
Address Telephone No. C "nT'F u ﬁ }2 :
o - X (Hrisrivé. A {1ERORAZIO
City State - Zip' Code ~ Signature o '
Attorney For Petitioner: _#: Q Turjcle @ﬁ)_d& C‘{‘ ils, Lé, ]25 Ih
' , . - : Address - 'y ' ‘Telephone No.
. -@M\- M. 21334
Name - Tpe or Print B State Zip Code
5 R o . L Representative to be Contacted:
8 - Namé T —
LL Telephone No., Address Telephuﬁe Nu
- !
State Zip Code City State Zip Cade

o Hearing having been formally demandad and/or 0 be required, it Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore Gounty,
day of e that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public Hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
s of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. S o

Wbmﬁiaa&ﬁﬁér of Baltimore County
. ' ] Revlewed By QEE Dato [ { [Z YAYR
REV 10/25/01 Estimated PostingDate _‘____ - (//30 /0>
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Aﬂida"it in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms undeir the penalties of perjury to the Zonlﬁ Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows. That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently ra;blde at :H:a _ I | \Q !.. o« S C_QU "
;L Tantells "ida \ U
slate p Cooe

That based upon personal knowledge, jit:h'a following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

FaMflj '3 growIng +he extra space 15 reed
+0 QCGOMcko\dic\t +ho q /o u’”“/.

‘.

That the Afflant(s) acknowletge(s) that-if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide addltlonl information.

=

RisTIE IA- EROIKHZ10
n

me - or

'STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this Qi day of _/ ¢ | , 22002, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Mawlqnd. in and for the County aforesald, personally appeare S
AN NADN A l(\OP i

e Affiant(s) herein, personally known or eatisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

.
|_:!' -
"=

/,
cron Y -
.« Notary Public

My Commission Expires 2 - ] = 2004
REV 10/256/01
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A‘ﬁdaﬂt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zonllig Commissioner of Baltimore County.f as
follows: That the information herein ?Iven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at #a l DA ;\: &6 E QC,,L | Q(DO " &; |
ress .

-lﬁ* : O . | (X lr

Py ) (-] p Uﬁ

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are thé_—facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (Indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

The faxily 15 grow ®s The extra space 13
peeded +oﬂqccomqo{q+€7 +lhos q/‘owﬂf, '

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand s filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.
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-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _bAA day of . _A60 Z, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Gounffi aforesaid, personally appeare
Lo Vaa  Helfoco 2 ¢

e Afflant{s) hereln, personally known or satisfactorlly Identified to me as such Afani(s),

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

v f/
: Notary Public

My Commission Expires -1 = 00 A

REV 10/25/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at #‘& e S;\Q @f___\'; ( QLM‘ﬂ‘
| which is presently zoned __ 1D . £ . o

This Petition shall be filed with the bepartment of Permits and Development Management. The undersighed, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Cuunl?/ and which is described in the description and plat attached hersto and
r

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) i BO AN ‘5 , B 1 "[';. e D\

TO permiy o addikiem wd a Peat nerd sex
Dack. oF ¢ :; (v Ltes o & 4l e Peq v red. w0,

of the zoning regulations of Baitimore @ounty, 10 the zoning iaw of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County. -

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal ownei(s) of the property which
1S the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

_ ) _ a3 é/ﬂf{%ﬂg /?g Lolgero
Name - Type or Print ; Name - Type or Prin ” / .
Signature | T ” Signajle, T

. _ # ST it . '
Address Telephone No. ame -Aypesor Print {
e ] . —— ) . 3 i
City State Zip Code Signaftire

Al ol -t J
Attorney For Petitioner: | }%ZE s& TQ ¢ ‘lt\f__;Q,m_L Q\‘ Uid H:ﬂé
e l L e :

“Telephone No.

. Re\k M4 2123y

City State Zip Code

Name - Type or Brint

e o ) Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company T Name

Address ) Telephone No. Address | Telephone No.

City | State Zip Code City ] State Zip Code

= e e —— a =

¢ Hearing y | q Baltimore County,
this dayof __ .  — . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, agvertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. _—

~Zoning Commissionar of _fiai_tﬂi{;g:;ra:"iﬁ'bunty
CASE NO. O% Y Reviewed By ) R Date '?i"“‘ er /0'2
REV 10/25/01 ' Estimated Posting Date crf39 fon




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #2 Turtle Rock Court.
Beginning at a point on the west side of turtle Rock Co--
urt which is 50! wide at the distance of 75' south of the
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Skywood CGourt which is 50' wide. Being Lot .# 15A, Block A
 In the.subdivision of Sylwood as recorded in Baltimore
County Plat Book # 45, Folio # 114,containing .1932 acres
Also known as # 2 Turtle Rock Court and located in the 9th
Blection District, 6th Councilmanic Distric.

Gl 2N
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CERTIFICATE OFPOSTING

RE: CaseNo.:. QOA~7.5 1~ A

Petitioner/Developer:

Guovaunt Pigroraz e

Date of Hearing/Closing: \ L ILS,\ U5 :

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
. County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
' Towson, MD 21204 |

Attention: M\l s. E)‘e'.-:.":.‘:.if.::/ Hmﬁﬁ"

Ladies and Gentlemen;

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) requi;‘ed by Ia{v
were posted conspicuously on the property located at

72 Tuerie Roew Cr

The sign(s) were posted on ) l DO l 02>
~ (Month, Day, Year)
24D # 0428 - Sincerely,

YL ke

ignature of Sign Poster and Date)

T ZgacH,}f}rzfp £ éfaﬂf-’-’ﬂmxf

e (Printed Name) |
S04 Dreitweos e
= ‘ (Address)
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[mAcesTE, Mo 21047
(City, State, Zip Code)
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(Telephone Number)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP.TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEPMENT MANAGEMENT
! ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 08| 2.5/ A Address _ Z Torlle Rock o
Contact Person: __Jun R.. FSrnon olel

Flanner, Pléass Print Your Name

Filing Date: _£/~(?-O3 | Posting Date: {{~30-03 Closing Date: /29 {-cy

i

Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of.4he admi
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1, POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {on the
reverse’side of this form) and the petitiorier is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by-one of the sign posters on the approved tist and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

property on or before the pasting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing
date, |

nistrative variance should be

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file

a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed b

commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b)
order  that the matter be set in for a public hearing.

You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or.will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.
al 2l .

- L""""'“mi—..—ll-;—'ﬂ -

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a pubiic hearing
whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zohing
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign. on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

y the zoning or deputy zoning
deny the requested relief; or (c)

this office.

(Delach Along Dotted Line)
Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 08| ZST -A Address 2. Turk{a Rock cof .
Petitioner's Name _ &lowvandi Preco AL WA 4 Telephone WO ~GG /- FI ),
Posting Date: __ (/30 [93 Closing Date: __ /2.~( & ~Q

Wording for Sign: _To Permit _an  addifren  wifh o  reor vordf setbodk wﬂ

5"5’1 (1 o CHO the r@gﬁw ‘-ﬂ_)’.

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

RAI TIMORE COIHINTY DEPARTMIENT (I DERAMITS ANM MEVEL ADAENT MANAMCTAACNT
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be agiven to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
nolice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the pelitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generaf circulation in the County. both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the Costs associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertisirg  This advertising 15
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper

OF’INI‘ONS MAY NOT BE'ISSUED UNTIL AL‘L ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

—.

For Newspaper Advertising: |

| 4
tem Number or Case Number OH-~-25 1 — AL

F’etrtEOHE{“ ',Gfgyunm? 1 Ch_mfi""r'ge, pterOerr'c)
Address or Location, ol '7<'.Jr-Hc:; Rack. -4

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL T

Name; Qlovann] | pfcrvrqz@j

Address 2 Turde Rock cf:_
Batfs Mol 2423

Telephone Number- “4[O— Qe ~ 53¢



Development Processing

Baltimote County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management | Towson, Maryland 21204

‘December 15, 2003

Mr. Giovanni Pierorazio
Ms. Christine A. Pierorazio

2 Turtle Rock Court
Baltimore, MD 21234

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Pierorazio:
RE: Case Number:04-251-A , 2 Turtle Rock Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 17, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not

intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truiy yours,

w, (.l 200 -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:rlh
Enclosures
c: People’s Counsel
5 Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinled with Soybaan Ink
% on Hecycled Paper



E {
Robert L. Ebrlich, Jr., Governor Tﬂﬂl'ﬂ!!ﬂ acel

Robert L. Flanagan, Secrelary
Mlchael S. Steele, L. Gorernor

Neil J. Pedersen, ddmiinistrator
Admlnlstratiun

MARYLAND D22 33THENT 97 Ta4NSPAITATI0Y

Date: //. 726.6 3

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of [tem No. 7 & | 2
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does tot
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

S 4L

4 Kenneth A, McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.201.7165 Statewide Toll Free

Street Addedress: 707 North Calvert Street > Baltimore, Maryland 21202 Phone 410,545 0200+ wwwmaryvlandroads.cont



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

FROM:

SUBJECT:

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATES"ecember 1, 2003
Department of Permits and ?E / V
Development Management E D
OEC 2 20
Atnold F. Pat' Keller, 111 7 03

Director, Office of Planning | b OIV//VG G"j

Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 04-239, 04-248, and 04-251
Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: M\A %

Section Chief: parr . % nd

AFK/LL

e



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 15, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FRO Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For December 1, 2003

Item Nos. 234, 236, 237, 239, 240, 241,
242, 243, 244, 24 251)252, 253, 254,

and 255

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
1items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

c¢: File

2AC-12-1-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS-233-255-12152003



Baltimore County October 27, 2003
Zoning Commissioners

Baltimore County Government
Towson, Maryland

To Whom It May Concern:

We are the immediate next door neighbors to Giovanni and Christine Pierorazio,

2 Turtlerock Court, Baltimore 21234. Thus letter is to state our approval for the addition
to be added to their home on the side of the house closest to ours. We cannot find any
reason to deny their request, as it will not impede on our property line.

Sincerely,

Lot I v o

Patrick and Betty Wells
17 Skywood Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

;H;Q,SI
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